

IN THE COURT OF THE SPECIAL JUDGE (SPE/CBI) - II, ERNAKULAM

Present:-

Shri. Kamanees K, Special Judge (SPE/CBI)-II

Saturday, the 01st day of January, 2022 / 11th Pousha, 1943

Crl.M.P Nos. 1/2022 & 1(a)/2022

in

C.C.No. 1/2019

Crl. M.P. No. 01/2022

Petitioner / Accused No.2:-

Sameer K, aged 37 years,
S/o. Moideenkutty, Kothoor House,
Koduvally, Thamarassery Taluk, Kozhikode

By Adv. Sri.Akheel Ahammed

Respondent / Complainant:-

Central Bureau of Investigation, ACB, Cochin

By Sri. Bobby Joseph.Y, Public Prosecutor, Ernakulam.

Crl. M.P. No. 1(a)/2022

Petitioner / Accused No. 4:-

Moosakutty, S/o. Moideenkutty,
Thachiladath House, P.O. Muttancherry,
Madavoor, Kozhikode Taluk.

By Adv. Sri.Akheel Ahammed

Respondent / Complainant:-

Central Bureau of Investigation, ACB, Cochin

By Sri. Bobby Joseph.Y, Public Prosecutor, Ernakulam.

These petitions filed by counsel for the petitioners for seeking permission to exempted from the appearance of accused No. 2 and 4 at the evidence stage.

These petitions having been heard on 01/01/2022 and the Court on the same day passed the following:-

COMMON ORDER

1) Both accused state that they are employed in middle east and hence they may be exempted. No objection is raised.

2) Petitions are allowed. The accused Nos. 2 & 4 are exempted under Section 205 Cr.PC. They shall appear as and when specifically directed by the court.

Pronounced by me in open court on this the 01st day of January, 2022.

Sd/-
Kamanees.K
Special Judge (SPE/CBI)-II

APPENDIX:-NIL

Id/-
Special Judge(SPE/CBI)-II

// True Copy //

(By Order)

Sheristadar

Typed by: jcs
Comp. by: skp

Crl.MP Nos. 1/2022 & 1(a)/2022
in
CC No. 1 / 2019
Order dated 01/01/2022