

IN THE COURT OF THE SPECIAL JUDGE (SPE/CBI) - II, ERNAKULAM

Present:-

Shri. Kamanees K, Special Judge (SPE/CBI)-II

Wednesday, the 18th day of May, 2022 / 28th Vaisakha, 1944

Crl.MP No. 58/2022

in

C.C.No. 1/2019

Petitioner / Accused No.1:-

Sidheeque, S/o. Kaderkutty,
Mughamvettil House, Arethodu,
Mambaram P.O., Malappuram,
Kerala - 676306

By Adv. Sri. John S Ralph

Respondent / Complainant:-

Central Bureau of Investigation, ACB, Cochin

By Sri. Bobby Joseph.Y, Public Prosecutor, Ernakulam.

This petition having been heard on 18/05/2022 and the Court on the same day passed the following:-

ORDER

1) This is a petition to permit the accused to go abroad as he got an employment as per Annexure I job offers letter in Dubai. He states that he is not disputing his identity and he is ready to abide by any condition to be imposed. As and when directed, he agrees that he will be present before the court.

2) In the objection filed, setting out the facts of the case, the prosecution objects to the granting of permission as there is every likelihood that

the petitioner shall flee from the impending trial.

3) Heard both sides.

4) The matter is comparatively a newer one. As other old matters are pending here, there is likelihood of delay on commencement of trial. Even by appreciating the concern of the prosecution, this court feels that the same can be taken care of by imposing appropriate conditions.

In the result,

- a) The petitioner is permitted to go abroad for a period of two years from today subject to the following condition.
- b) The petitioner shall appear before this Court on his return from abroad.

Dictated to the Confidential Asst., transcribed and typewritten by her, corrected and pronounced by me in open court on this the 18th day of May, 2022.

APPENDIX:-NIL

// True Copy //

Typed by: jcs
Comp. by: skp

Sd/-
Kamanees.K
Special Judge (SPE/CBI)-II

Id/-
Special Judge(SPE/CBI)-II

(By Order)

Sheristadar

Crl.MP No. 58 / 2022
in
CC No. 1 / 2019
Order dated 18/05/2022