

**IN THE COURT OF THE SPECIAL JUDGE (SPE/CBI) - II,
ERNAKULAM**

Present:-

Shri. Kamanees K, Special Judge (SPE/CBI)-II

Friday, the 16th day of February, 2024 / 27th Magha, 1945

Crl.MP No. 111/2024 in C.C.No. 01/2019

Petitioner / Accused 3 :-

Saddam Hussain, S/o Mohammed T.P.,
Valappil House, Kumminiparambil P.O.,
Kndotty, Malappuram - 673638.

By Adv. P.C. Muhammed Noushiq

Respondent / Complainant :-

Central Bureau of Investigation, ACB, Kochi.

By Sri. Bobby Joseph Y, Public Prosecutor, CBI, Kochi.

This petition having been heard on 16/02/2024 and the Court on the same day passed the following :-

ORDER

Mr. Saddam Hussain, accused No.3 in this case, has filed this application supported by his affidavit for permanent exemption u/s.205 Cr.P.C.

2. No written objection has been filed.

3. The case of the petitioner is that as he is working in a company in

UAE and that he had joined recently only, he finds it difficult to obtain leave

and attend the court in the intervals. He has authorised and instructed his advocate for representing him throughout. In his affidavit he states that he is not going to challenge his identity in the proceedings. He has given proper instruction to the lawyer to appear, answer charge and the questions u/s.313 Cr.P.C. and to do whatever that is necessary.

3. The learned prosecutor submits that reservation may be there directing him to be present physically as and when specifically called for.

The petition is allowed. Let accused No.3 be exempted from his personal appearance throughout the proceedings unless it is so specified by the court in its order.

Dictated to the Confidential Asst., transcribed and typewritten by her, corrected and pronounced by me in open court on this the 16th day of February, 2024.

APPENDIX:-NIL

// True Copy //

Typed by: Akr
Comp. By: Jcs

Sd/-
Kamanees.K
Special Judge (SPE/CBI)-II

Id/-
Special Judge(SPE/CBI)-II

(By Order)

Sheristadar

**Order in
CrI.M.P. No. 111/2024
in C.C.No. 1/2019
Dated 16/02/2024**

